a government-related entity.

• Improvements to HKFRSs (2010) omnibus standard introduces a number of amendments to the

disclosure requirements in HKFRS 7, Financial instruments: Disclosures. These amendments do

not have any material impact on the classification, recognition and measurement of the amounts

recognised in the financial statements in the current and previous periods.

3. CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS

During the course of preparing the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2012, it has

come to the attention of the directors of the Company that the prior year financial statements of the Group

and of the Company contained errors.

– 5 –

The following table discloses the adjustments that have been made in order to rectify the errors stated in

note 3(a) to each of the line items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as previously

reported for the year ended 31 March 2011.

The Group
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 March 2011

2011
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
prior year

adjustments
in relation to

exchange
differences

2011
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 3(a))

Turnover 104,428 – 104,428

Cost of sales (104,357) – (104,357)

Gross profit 71 – 71

Other revenue 3,088 – 3,088

Impairment loss on goodwill (15,065) – (15,065)

Impairment loss on intangible assets (41,595) – (41,595)

Gain on deregistration of a subsidiary 408 – 408

Selling and distribution expenses (1,165) – (1,165)

Administrative expenses (17,396) (3,011) (20,407)

Change in fair value of convertible loan notes (1,186) – (1,186)

Finance costs (19,845) – (19,845)

Loss before tax (92,685) (3,011) (95,696)

Income tax credit 10,730 – 10,730

Loss for the year (81,955) (3,011) (84,966)

Other comprehensive income
Exchange difference on translation of functional

currency to presentation currency 3,717 3,011 6,728

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 3,717 3,011 6,728

Total comprehensive loss for the year (78,238) – (78,238)

Loss for the year attributable to:

– Owners of the Company (81,094) (3,011) (84,105)

– Non-controlling interests (861) – (861)

(81,955) (3,011) (84,966)

– 6 –

2011
(as previously

reported)

Effect of
prior year

adjustments
in relation to

exchange
differences

2011
(as restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(note 3(a))

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

– Owners of the Company (77,377) – (77,377)

– Non-controlling interests (861) – (861)

(78,238) – (78,238)

Loss per share (expressed in Hong Kong cents)

– Basic (10.60) (0.39) (10.99)

– Diluted (10.60) (0.39) (10.99)

a) Adjustments in relation to exchange differences in consolidated financial statements

As a result of the strategic shift in the business focus of Group to coal business in PRC, the directors

of the Company are of the view that the functional currency of the Company has been changed

from HK$ to RMB from 1 April 2010 onwards. As the functional currency of the Company is RMB

while the Company keeps books and records in HK$, which is also the presentation currency of

the Company and of the Group, exchange gain/loss should be recognised for the monetary assets

and liabilities denominated other than in RMB in profit or loss, and the exchange difference arisen